

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

MICHAEL E. MANN, Ph.D.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 2012 CA 008263 B
)	Calendar No.: 10
)	Judge: Natalia Combs Greene
v.)	Next event: 1/25/2013
)	Initial Scheduling
)	Conference
NATIONAL REVIEW, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF’S CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE AND
RAND SIMBERG’S SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO THE D.C. ANTI-
SLAPP ACT AND MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)**

JOHN B. WILLIAMS (D.C. Bar No. 257667)
CATHERINE ROSATO REILLY (D.C. Bar No. 1002308)
COZEN O’CONNOR
1627 I Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 912-4800
Facsimile: (877) 260-9435
jwilliams@cozen.com
creilly@cozen.com

PETER J. FONTAINE (D.C. Bar No. 435476)
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 665-2723
Facsimile: (866) 850-7491
pfontaine@cozen.com

BERNARD S. GRIMM (D.C. Bar No. 378171)
THE LAW OFFICE OF BERNARD S. GRIMM
1627 I Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 912-4888
Facsimile: (202) 747-5633
bgrimm@grimmlawdc.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND	9
	<u>A. The Hockey Stick Graph</u>	11
	1. <u>MBH98 And MBH99</u>	11
	2. <u>IPCC's Third Assessment Report – 2001</u>	14
	3. <u>Criticism Of The Hockey Stick Graph</u>	14
	<u>B. Theft Of E-Mails From CRU</u>	16
	<u>C. Dr. Mann Is Exonerated</u>	19
	1. <u>University Of East Anglia</u>	19
	2. <u>The United Kingdom Parliament And The United Kingdom Department Of State</u>	20
	3. <u>Pennsylvania State University</u>	21
	4. <u>United States Environmental Protection Agency</u>	22
	5. <u>United States Department Of Commerce</u>	26
	6. <u>National Science Foundation</u>	26
	<u>D. Defendants' Attacks On Dr. Mann</u>	28
III.	ARGUMENT	34
	<u>A. Dr. Mann's Lawsuit Should Not Be Dismissed Pursuant To The District Of Columbia's Anti-SLAPP Statute</u>	34
	1. <u>This Is Not The Type Of Lawsuit The Anti-SLAPP Statute Was Meant To Protect Against</u>	34
	2. <u>Relevant Legal Standards</u>	36
	3. <u>Dr. Mann Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits Of His Defamation Claims</u>	39

a.	<u>Defendants’ Statements About Dr. Mann Are Not Constitutionally Protected Opinion</u>	42
(1)	<u>Defendants Statements Are Verifiable</u>	43
(2)	<u>The Context Of Defendants’ Statements Does Not Render Them Non-Actionable Opinion</u>	46
(3)	<u>The “Supportable Interpretation” And “Fair Comment” Privileges Do Not Apply</u>	48
(4)	<u>Defendants’ Assertion That Their Statements Merely Raise Questions Does Not Shield Defendants From Liability</u>	51
b.	<u>Defendants’ Statements Do Not Qualify As “Rhetorical Hyberbole”</u>	52
c.	<u>CEI Is Liable For Republishing National Review’s Comments</u>	55
4.	<u>Dr. Mann Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of His Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress Claim</u>	56
B.	<u>Dr. Mann’s Lawsuit Should Not Be Dismissed Pursuant To Rule 12(b)(6)</u>	58
1.	<u>Relevant Legal Standards</u>	59
2.	<u>Dr. Mann Sufficiently Pled Facts Supporting A Plausible Finding That The CEI Defendants Acted With Actual Malice When They Defamed Dr. Mann</u>	59
C.	<u>Defendants’ Motion Is Frivolous And Dr. Mann Should Be Awarded Attorneys’ Fees</u>	61
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aber v. Comstock</i> , No. A134701, 2012 WL 6621695, (Cal. App. 1 Dist. Dec. 18, 2012)	39
<i>Afro-American Publishing Co. v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	51
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 59
<i>Beeton v. District of Columbia</i> , 779 A.2d 918 (D.C. 2001)	40
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	59
<i>Bennett v. Kiggins</i> , 377 A.2d 57 (D.C. 1977).	44
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , No. Civ.A. 97-1968, 2001 WL 587860 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chodos v. Cole</i> , 210 Cal. App.4th 692, 148 Cal.Rptr.3d 451 (2012)	39
<i>Christian Research Institute v. Alnor</i> , 148 Cal.App.4th 71, 55 Cal. Rptr.3d 600 (2007)	9
<i>Churchill v. State</i> , 378 N.J. Super. 471, 876 A.2d 311 (2005)	56
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2, 25
<i>Cobb v. Time, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2002)	60
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 663 A.2d 499 (D.C. 1995)	41
<i>Farah v. Esquire Mag., Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012)	37
<i>Fisher v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 212 A.2d 335 (D.C. 1965)	50, 51
<i>Franco v. District of Columbia</i> , 3 A.3d 300 (D.C. 2010)	41
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	42
<i>Goforth v. Avemco Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.2d 25 (4th Cir. 1965)	56
<i>Goldsberry v. United States</i> , 598 A.2d 376 (D.C. 1991)	19
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publishing Assoc. v. Bresler</i> , 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010)	53

<i>Hall v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 152 Cal.App.4th 1337, 63 Cal.Rptr.3d 798 (2007)	38
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	6, 59, 60
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012)	56
<i>In re White</i> , 11 A.3d 1226 (2011)	n. 81
<i>Ingber v. Ross</i> , 479 A.2d 1256 (D.C. 1984)	40, 55
<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group</i> , 593 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	42, 50
<i>Jenkins v. Snyder</i> , 2001 WL 755818 (E.D. Va. Feb. 2, 2001)	53
<i>Kolegas v. Hefel Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 607 N.E.2d 201 (Ill. 1992)	57
<i>Kotsch v. District of Columbia</i> , 924 A.2d 1040 (D.C. 2007)	57
<i>Levesque v. Doocy</i> , 560 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2009)	59
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	55
<i>Mann v. Quality Old Time Svc., Inc.</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 90, 15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 215 (2004)	39
<i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1501 (D.D.C. 1996)	59
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minch v. District of Columbia</i> , 952 A.2d 929 (D.C. 2008)	57
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)(“Moldea I”)	50
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)(“Moldea II”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Green</i> , 431 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1970)	57
<i>Muratore v. M/S Scotia Prince</i> , 845 F.2d 347 (1st Cir. 1988)	57
<i>Oao Alfa Bank v. Center for Public Integrity</i> , 387 F.Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005)	40
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992)	47
<i>Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980)	50

<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369, 366 N.E.2d 1299 (N.Y. 1977)	43
<i>Salyer v. Southern Poverty Law Ctr., Inc.</i> , 701 F.Supp. 2d 912 (W.D.Ky. 2009)	56
<i>Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Committee</i> , 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 59, 60
<i>Shepard v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 12-1513, 2012 WL 5584615 (D. Minn. Nov. 15, 2012)	56
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>Sundance Image Technology, Inc. v. Cone Editions Press, Ltd.</i> , No. 02 CV 2258 JM, 2007 WL 935703, at * 8 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2007)	56
<i>Taus v. Loftus.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 683, 54 Cal. Rptr. 3d 775 (2007)	38
<i>Thomas v. News World Communications</i> , 681 F.Supp. 55 (D.D.C. 1988)	5, 40
<i>U.S. ex rel. Klein v. Omeros Corp.</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2012 WL 4874031 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 15, 2012)	56
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	41
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> 893 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Weyrich v. The New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir 2001)	42, 46, 48
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	42
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 9 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2010)	40
<i>Wong v. Jing</i> , 189 Cal.App.4th 1354, 117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 747 (2010)	39
Code	
45 C.F.R. §§ 689.1-689.10 (2011)	27
Cal. CCP. § 425.16	38
D.C. Code §16-5501(3)	37

D.C. Code §16-5502	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 16-5504	61
Fed.R.Evid. 803(8)	19

Other Authorities

National Science Foundation Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-507, 81st Congress (1950)	28
Robert D. Sack, Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander, and Related Problems § 2.4.7 (4th ed. 2012)	52
Restatement 2d Torts § 46 (1965)	58

Plaintiff Michael E. Mann, Ph.D. (“Dr. Mann”) respectfully submits this Consolidated Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendants Rand Simberg and the Competitive Enterprise Institute’s Special Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code § 16-5502(a) and Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6).
